

No. 20-16858
IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

MUDPIE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRAVELERS CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:20-cv-03213-JST

**MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS TO
SUBMIT BRIEF IN PARTIAL SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
MUDPIE, INC.**

Of counsel:

Jad H. Khazem
jkhazem@cov.com
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-6000

David B. Goodwin (Cal Bar No. 104469)
dgoodwin@cov.com
Breanna K. Jones (Cal. Bar No. 318597)
bjones@cov.com
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533
(415) 591-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders

February 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Is Not the Right Case to Certify to the California Supreme Court.....	5
II. The Court Can and Should Resolve This Appeal by Remanding with Instructions to Grant Leave to Amend.....	8
III. This Is Not the Right Case to Delineate What Causes Physical Loss or Damage.....	9
IV. If the Court Does Decide to Address the Physical Loss or Damage Issue, it Should Hold that the District Court Erred	12
A. Physical Property Suffers “Physical Loss or Damage” When a Fortuitous Peril Impairs the Property’s Use or Function.....	13
B. The “Physical” Injury Requirement Only Guards Against Intangible or Non-Fortuitous Losses, Not Unexpected Loss of Use of Real or Personal Property.....	16
C. Damage to the Usability of Property Due to a Viral Pandemic and Related Government Orders Constitutes Physical Loss and Damage	18
1. The Coronavirus Pandemic is Physically Dangerous	19
2. The Coronavirus Pandemic Has Caused Physical Loss and Damage	22
D. The Ruling Below Erects Barriers to Coverage that Lack a Precedential or Policy Basis	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advance Cable Co., LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 975580 (W.D. Wisc. Mar. 12, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 788 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1 (1995).....	15, 18, 24
<i>Avila v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 658 (9th Cir. 1981)	10, 11
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dept.</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Bautista v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 216 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Commercial Union Insurance Co. v. Sponholz</i> , 866 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Customized Dist. Servs. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 862 A.2d 560 (N.J. App. 2004).....	29
<i>Doyle v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co.</i> , 21 Cal. App. 5th 33 (2018)	17
<i>EOTT Energy Corp. v. Storebrand Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 565 (1996)	14
<i>Galilea, LLC v. ACGS Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 879 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Goodwill Indus. of Orange Cnty., Cal. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> (Jan. 28, 2021 No. 2020-01169032)	13, 24
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)	16

Griffin v. Arpaio,
557 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2009)7

Hawkins v. Kroger Co.,
906 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2018)7

Henderson Road Rest. Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021) 30

Hodsdon v. Mars, Inc.,
891 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2018).....7

Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of D.C.,
199 Cal. App. 2d 239 (1962)*passim*

MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exch.,
31 Cal. 4th 635 (2003) 25

McLinn v. F/V Fjord,
744 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 5

Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 8

MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (2010)13, 17, 27

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
509 S.E.2d 1 (W.V. 1998).....16

Northrop Grumman Corp. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.,
2013 WL 3946103 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2013)..... 26

Oreg. Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016)..... 29

P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s
(Feb. 4, 2021, No. 20STCV17169).....*passim*

Pac. Marine Cntr., Inc. v. Phil. Indem. Ins. Co.,
248 F. Supp. 3d 984 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....14, 28

Riordan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
589 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009) 5

Simon Marketing, Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.,
149 Cal. App. 4th 616 (2007).....17

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Superior Court,
215 Cal. App. 3d 1436 (1989).....18, 27

Strickland v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
200 Cal. App. 3d 792 (1988)..... 14, 15, 24

Thee Sombrero, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,
28 Cal. App. 5th 729 (2018)..... 26

Total Intermodal Servs. Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
2018 WL 3829767 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018).....14

Universal City Studios Credit Union v. Cumis Ins. Soc’y,
208 Cal. App. 4th 730 (2012) 25

Ward General Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Employers Fire Ins. Co.,
114 Cal. App. 4th 548 (2003).....17

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 i

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)1

Cal. R. of Ct. 8.548(a)7
